

No. 06-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WYETH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ALLAN R. KEYES  
R. JOSEPH O'ROURKE  
RYAN, SMITH, CARBINE, LTD.  
98 Merchants Row  
P.O. Box 310  
Rutland, VT 05702-0310  
(802) 786-1000

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARYN K. ABLIN  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

207293



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	xii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
1. FDA Regulatory Regime .....	3
2. FDA’s Regulation of Phenergan .....	6
3. The Operative Phenergan Label when Respondent Was Treated .....	8

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
4. The Administration of Phenergan to Respondent .....	9
B. Proceedings Below .....	10
1. The Trial Court Proceedings .....	10
2. The Appeal to the Vermont Supreme Court .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Correct Vermont’s Rejection of Impossibility Conflict Preemption Stemming from its Mischaracterization of FDA’s Comprehensive Regulatory Regime. ....	15
II. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify the Effect, If Any, of the Presumption Against Preemption and Section 202 of the 1962 FDCA Amendments on the Application of “Obstacle” Conflict Preemption to Prescription Drug Cases. ....	21
III. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve the Conflict Concerning the Degree of Deference that Courts Should Accord FDA’s Formal Position on the Extent to Which State Tort Law Labeling Judgments Interfere with FDA’s Labeling Regime. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	29
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	26, 30
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices &amp; Product Liability Litigation</i> , No. 05-1699, 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006) .....	29
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	26
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....	16, 18
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005) .....	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	14, 24
<i>City of Camden v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	23
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D.N.D. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	14, 28
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	14
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	20
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	14
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21, 29
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	24, 26
<i>Jackson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 964 (D. Neb. 2006) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Mazur v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990) .....	16
<i>McDermott v. Wisconsin</i> , 228 U.S. 115 (1913) .....	22
<i>McNellis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 05-1286, 2005 WL 3752269 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2005), <i>stay granted and motion to certify appeal granted</i> , No. Civ. 05-1286 (JBS), 2006 WL 2819046 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006) .....	16
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	21
<i>Needleman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-3073-N, 2004 WL 1773697 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2004) .....	17
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 459 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharma. Corp.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	24
<i>Schering Corp. v. FDA</i> , 51 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	23
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859) .....	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	19
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	30
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	28
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) .....	25
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973) .....	20
<i>Weiss v. Fujisawa Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 666 (E.D. Ky. 2006) .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

*Page(s)*

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	i
21 U.S.C. § 321 . . . . .	3
21 U.S.C. § 331 . . . . .	3
21 U.S.C. § 332 . . . . .	18
21 U.S.C. § 333 . . . . .	18
21 U.S.C. § 334 . . . . .	18
21 U.S.C. § 352 . . . . .	3
21 U.S.C. § 355 . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6
21 U.S.C. § 393 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	1
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962) . . . . .	3
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) . . . . .	3

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 201.56(1) . . . . .	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.50 . . . . .	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 314.80 . . . . .	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Content and Format for Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979) . . . . .	19
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (Oct. 19, 1982) . . . . .	5, 19
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985) . . . . .	5
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) . . . . .	4

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

108 Cong. Rec. 21,083 (1962) (statement of Rep. Smith) . . . . .	23
<i>Hearing on H.R. 6245 Before the Subcommittee On Antitrust of the House Committee On the Judiciary, 87th Cong. 135 (1962) (statement of George P. Larrick, Commissioner, FDA) . . . . .</i>	4
S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962), <i>as reprinted in 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2884</i> . . . . .	3

*Cited Authorities*

*Page(s)*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

FDA, <i>Draft Guidance for Industry: Development and Use of Risk Management Action Plans</i> (Mar. 2005) .....	4
FDA, <i>Guidance: Drug Safety Information – FDA’s Communication to the Public</i> (Mar. 2007) .....	5
Letter from Edward Cox, Acting Director, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, to David Hallinan, VP Regulatory Affairs, Idenix Pharms., Inc. (Oct. 25, 2006) .....	18

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion of the Vermont Supreme Court Filed October 27, 2006 . . . . .	1a
Appendix B — Decision of the Superior Court of Washington County Filed August 2, 2004 . . . . .	49a
Appendix C — Decision of the Vermont Supreme Court Filed December 11, 2006, Denying Reargument . . . . .	75a
Appendix D — Constitutional Provision Involved, United States Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2 . . .	77a
Appendix E — 21 U.S.C. § 393 . . . . .	78a
Appendix F — 21 U.S.C. § 355(a)-(e) . . . . .	84a
Appendix G — 21 U.S.C. § 352(f) . . . . .	111a
Appendix H — Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202 . . . . .	112a
Appendix I — 21 C.F.R. § 314.70 . . . . .	113a
Appendix J — Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3933-36 (Jan. 24, 2006) (Preamble Part D) . . . . .	126a
